

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

KAREN L. JERMAN,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CARLISLE, McNELLIE, RINI, KRAMER & ULRICH, L.P.A.  
and ADRIENNE S. FOSTER,

*Respondents.*

---

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE**

As Required by Rule 33.1(h)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. AN INCREASING NUMBER OF CASES HAVE CONCLUDED THAT THE BONA FIDE ERROR DEFENSE, UNDER THE FDCA, INCLUDES MISTAKES OF LAW.....	3
A. THE AUTHORITIES HOLDING THAT THE BONA FIDE ERROR DEFENSE INCLUDES MISTAKES OF LAW ARE FOUNDED ON PRECEDENT, CONGRESSIONAL INTENT AND SOUND PUBLIC POLICY .....	6
II. THE RESPONDENTS DO NOT CLAIM THAT IGNORANCE OF THE LAW IS A DEFENSE TO VIOLATION OF THE FDCA.....	9
III. THE RESPONDENTS MAINTAINED PROCEDURES WHICH WERE REASONABLY ADAPTED TO AVOID BONA FIDE ERROR..	12
A. The Bona Fide Error And Safe Harbor Defenses Are Not Mutually Exclusive.....	12

B. What Procedures, To Avoid A Bona Fide Error, Will be Considered Sufficient?.....	14
1. The Tenth Circuit Court of Appeals .....	15
2. The Seventh Circuit Court of Appeals....	16
3. Pennsylvania District Court .....	17
4. Indiana District Court.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><i>Cases</i></b>	<b><i>Page (s)</i></b>
<i>Aronson v. Commercial Financial Services, Inc.</i> , No. CIV. A. 96-2113, 1997 WL 1038818 (W.D. Pa. December 22, 1997).....	5, 6
<i>Baker v. G.C. Servs. Corp.</i> , 677 F.2d 775 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1982).....	3
<i>Brazier v. Law Offices of Mitchell N. Kay</i> , No. 8:08-cv-156-t-17 MAP, 2009 WL 764161 (M.D. Fla. March 19, 2009) .....	4
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998).....	11, 12
<i>Bueno v. Mattner</i> , 829 F.2d 1380 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987).....	10
<i>Castro v. Collecto, Inc.</i> , NO. EP-08-CA-215-FM, 2009 WL 3617557 (W.D. Texas, October 27, 2009).....	3
<i>Countryman v. Solomon and Solomon</i> , No. 99-CV-1548, 2000 WL 156837 (W.D.N.Y. February 8, 2000).....	4
<i>Davis v. Wakelee</i> , 156 U.S. 680 (1895).....	7
<i>Delawder v. Platinum Fin. Serv. Corp.</i> , 443 F. Supp. 2d 942 (S.D. Ohio 2005) .....	4

<i>Filsinger v. Upton, Cohen &amp; Slamowitz</i> , No. 99-CV-1393, 2000 WL 19822 (N.D.N.Y. Feb. 18, 2000).....	4
<i>Frye v. Bowman, Heintz, Boscia, Vician, P.C.</i> , 193 F. Supp. 2d 1070 (S. D. Ind. 2002) ....	4, 6, 18
<i>Gaisser v. Porfolio Recovery Associates, LLC</i> , 593 F. Supp. 2d 1297 (S.D. Fla. 2009) .....	4
<i>Hartman v. Great Seneca Financial Corp.</i> , 569 F.3d 606 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009).....	3, 7
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle</i> , 502 F. Supp. 2d 686 at 694 (N.D. Ohio, 2007) .....	3, 6, 8
<i>Johnson v. Riddle</i> , (Johnson I) 305 F.3d 1107 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002).....	3, 5, 6, 7
<i>Johnson v. Riddle</i> (Johnson II) 443 F.3d 723 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006).....	3, 10, 11, 13, 15
<i>Kelly v. Great Seneca Financial Corp.</i> , 443 F. Supp. 2d 954 (S.D. Ohio 2005) .....	4
<i>Kort v. Diversified Collection Services</i> , 394 F.3d 530 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Lee v. Javitch, Block &amp; Rathbone, LLP</i> , No. 1:06-CV-585, 2007 WL 4591961 (Dec. 28, 2007).....	4

<i>Marsh v. Soares</i> , 223 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>McCorriston v. L.W.T., Inc.</i> , 536 F. Supp 2d 1268 (M.D. Fla. 2008) .....	4
<i>Midland Funding LLC v. Brent</i> , No. 3:08 CV 1434, 2009 WL 2437243 (N.D. Ohio Aug. 11, 2009).....	4, 7
<i>Miller v. Javitch, Blockand Rathbone</i> , 561 F.3d 588 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009).....	3, 7, 8
<i>Nielsen v. Dickerson</i> , 307 F.3d 623, 641 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002).....	3, 10
<i>Pescatrice v. Orovitz</i> , 539 F. Supp. 2d 1375 (S.D. Fla. 2008) .....	4
<i>Pincus v. Law Offices of Erskine and Fleischer</i> , No.: 8:81357-CIV, 2009, 2009 WL 2244215 (S.D. Fla. July 29, 2009).....	4
<i>Pipiles v. Credit Bureau of Lockport, Inc.</i> , 886 F.2d 22 (2nd Cir. 1989).....	3
<i>Pollice v. National Tax Funding, L.P.</i> , 59 F. Supp. 2d 474 (W.D. Pa. 1999) .....	4
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994).....	11
<i>Richburg v. Palisades</i> , 247 F.R.D. 457, 468 (E.D. Pa. 2008) ....	13, 17, 20

<i>Rosado v. Taylor</i> , 324 F. Supp. 2d 917 (N.D. Ind. 2004).....	4, 6
<i>Ruth v. Triumph Partnerships</i> , 577 F 3d 790 (N.D. Ill. 2009) .....	8, 16, 17, 20
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47, 57 (2007).....	12
<i>Seeger v. AFNI, Inc.</i> , 548 F.3d 1107 (7th Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....	9, 11
<i>Taylor v. Luper, Sheriff and Niedenthal Co. LPA</i> , 74 F Supp. 2d 761 (S.D. Ohio 1999) .....	6
<i>Watkins v. Peterson Ent.</i> , 57 F. Supp. 2d 1102 (E.D. Wash. 1999) .....	4, 6
 <b><i>Statutes and Regulations</i></b>	
FDCPA 15 U.S.C. § 1692 .....	1
FDCPA 15 U.S.C. § 1692k .....	12
FDCPA 15 U.S.C. § 1692k (e) .....	12
26 U.S.C. § 6694 .....	14
Rule 37.6.....	1
Rule 37.3.....	1
